
PROCEDURE FOR FILTER CARTRIDGE INSTALLATION AND REPLACEMENT 

REPLACING THE FILTER CARTRIDGE 
If you are replacing the cartridge, 

first slowly turn the cartridge 1/4 

turn to the left and remove CD 


Apply the month sticker to the cartridge as a reminder to replace the filter within 
6 months and remove red cap. 

Adhesion month sticker 

Align unlabeled side of filter with the indicator line so that it can be inserted into@ the filter cover. Turn the cartridge 1/4 tu rn to the right to lock it into place. Vou will 
teel astop and the locked symbol should now be Iined up with the indicator line. 

~ Filter Cover 

<V ~7 (in re rigeralor room) 


Align with the guide 
line and the fastening 
indication line 
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Ice Dispenser Water Dispenser 

Run water through thedispenser for 5 minutes 
to pu rge the system. When the water filter is 
replaced , reset the indicator by pressing the Ice 
Type button and theChild Lock button simulta
neously for 3 seconds or by pressing Only Ice 
Type button for 3 seconds. 

Open the refrigerator door and check 
he fil ter area for leaks. 

l od "th a Repl ement Indica tor Light 
There 's a rep,aceme'" no,ca or Ight for the water filter camidge on the digital 
pane l. This ligh '!iI1 lU rn orange to tell you that you need to rep lace the filte r 
soon. 
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' PROCEDIMIENTO PARA LA INSTALACION y SUSTITUCION DEl 
CARTUCHO FILTRANTE INSTRUCTIONS DE POSE ET DE REMPLACEMENTt: 

DE LA CARTOUCHE FILTRANTE 

SUSTITUCION DEL CARTUCHO 
FILTRANTE 
Si esta cambiando el cartucho, 

gi re pri mera el cartucho un cuarto 

de vuelta hacia la izquierda y extrâigalo, ~ 


Cubierta dei fil tra 
,~~ (en el espacio dei 

,..··ii:f'" refrigerador) 

" )'~;"'~;'j 

Pegatina adhesiva dei mes 

Alinee el lateral sin marcar dei filtra con la Ifnea dei indicador de forma que pueda 
insertarse en la cubierta dei filtra, , Gire el cartucho un cuarto de vuelta hacia la 
derecha para fijarlo en su lugar. Sentira un tope y el sfmbolo "cerrado" debe estar 
ahoraalineado con la linea dei indicador, 

Cubierta dei filtro (en el 2 ~<V espacio dei refrigerador)0 

~~ 

" :.lJ'" 
Q) 'il ~ 

Alinee con la linea guia yt 
?f 
~ la linea de indicaci6n de 

sujeci6n, 
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Para obtenerun filtro e re .ES·' s: ~Itar ma enimiento, eomuniquese con s dislIibuidor local 0 lIame al 

·800·SAM SUNG (U.S.A. ). 


SI 0 reside e Ills Es.ad s lidos. co u iquese con su dislribuidor loca l 0 Ilame al centro de servi cio. 


& AOVERTENCIA: Para redueir el riesgo asoeiado con la ingestl6n de conlaminantes: No ul ili ee el produeto 
con agua microbiol6gicamente insegura 0 de calidad deseonocida sin haber desinfectado adecuadamente antes 0 

después dei sistema. Los sistemas eertitleados para reducir quistes pueden utilizarse en agua desinfectada que 
puede contener quistes filtrables . N.' de establecimiento de la EPA 070595-MEX-001 
PRECAUCIÔN: Para redueir el riesgo asoeiado con daftos a la propiedad por pérdidas de agua: 
• 	 Leaysiga las instrucciones de uso antes de instalar y utilizar el sistema. 
• 	 La instalaci6n y la utilizaci6n dei producto OEBEN cumplir con todas las normas de plomerfa estatales y locales. 
• 	 Evite el congelamiento, quite el cartucho dei filtra cuando las temperaturas puedan ser in/eriores a 

33 OF (0.6 OC). 
• 	 No Instale en Ilneas de suministro de agua cali ente. La temperatura maxima de funcionamiento de este sistemade 

filtrado es 100 OF (37.8 OC). 
• 	 No la instale si la presi6n dei agua excede las 125 psi (862 kPa). Si la prllSion dei agua excede las 80 psi (552 kPa), 

deberâ IAstalar una vâlvula de limite de presi6n. Contacte a un plomero profesional si no esta segura de c6mo verificar la 
presi6n dei agua 

• 	 No instale en ares donde se pueda producir un golpe de ariete. Si existe la )Josibilidad de un golpe de ariete, instale 
una valvula de rosea. Contacte a un plomero profesional si no sabe c6mo verificar esta condicion. 

• 	 El cartucho de ;'0 esechable se OEBE cambiar cada 6 meses, seglin la capacidad indicada 0 si el fiu io se reduce 
notablemente 

Toda el sistema (excllrye do los eartuchos desechables) esta garantizado por un periodo de un ano. Los cartuchos desech
ables estan garantlzados co :ra de'ectos materiales yde fabricaci6n exclusivamente. La vida litil de los cartuchos filtrantes 
desechables varia en funcon de las condiciones dei agua local ypor tanto, no està garantizada. 

® 
: 	 LI____-JI : 

o 

Dispensador de 
agua 

@ 

Dispensador 
de hielo 

Haga correr agua a través dei dispensador 
durante 5 minutos para purgar el sistema. 
Cuando haya cambiado el filtro de agua, reinicie 
el indicador presionando simultàneamente los 
botones Ice Type y Chi Id Lock durante 3 se
gundos 0 presionando solo el boton Ice Type 
durante 3 segundos. 

Abra la puerta dei refrigerador y exam
ine si la zona dei filtra tiene fugas. 
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INSTRUCTIONS DE POSE ET DE REMPLACEMENT 

DE LA CARTOUCHE FILTRANTE 


REMPLACEMENT DE LA CARTOUCHE 
FILTRANTE 
Pour remplacer la cartouche, 
tourner d'abord la cartouche 
usagée de 1/4 de tour vers la 
gauche et retirer. 

Appliquer l'autocollant du mois sur la cartouche pour ne pas oublier de remplacer 
le filtre dans les 6 mois et retirer le capuchon rouge. 

~ 

Pose de l'autocollant du mois 

Aligner le côté sans étiquette du filtre avec la ligne indicatrice afin qu 'elle puisse@ s'insérer dans le couvercle du filtre. Tourner la cartouche de 1/4 de tour vers la 
droite pour la verrouiller en place. La cartouche atteint une butée et le symbole 
verrouillé est à présent aligné avec le repè re ind icateur. 

@ -4-l Couvre-filtre (à
~ l'intérieur du 

, réfrigérateur)
i1 

CD 
t 

Aligner le repère guide 
avec le repère 
indicateur de fixation. 

www.filtre-outlet.fr 
www.filter-outlet.eu



® 


Distrib uteur Distributeur d'eau 
de glace 

@ 

Laisser couler l'eau à travers le distributeur 
pendant 5 minutes pour rincer le système. Une 
fois le filtre remplacé, remettre l'indicateur à 
zéro en appuyant sur le bouton de type de glace 
et le bouton de verrouillage enfant simultané
ment pendant 3 secondes ou en appuyant sur le 
bouton de type de glace uniquement pendant 3 
secondes. 

Ouvrir la porte du réfrigérateur et vérifier 
l'absence de fu ite au voisinage du filtre. 

Modèles à témoin lumineux de remplacement 
le tableau numérique comporte un témoin lumineux de remplacement du filtre à eau. Ce témoin 
lu ineux devien ora'lge po r indiquer que le Ire do· ê eremp acé prochainement 

Le système doit être ins aile ê · - : : 

pas se conformer à ces dir-c 
cartouche neuve. 

Pour obtenir II tre de rec - ;8 -e éparation , communiquer avec votre détai lant Icca l ou appeler au 1·800· 
SA!! SU G t-U. 02-5 ES a es pays , contacter votre distributeur local ou le centre d entreli e . 

,& MISE EN GARDE: Afin de réduire les risques associés à l' ingestion de contaminants : ne pas utiliser avec de 

l'eau qui n'est pas sûre au point de vue microbiologique ou de qualité incertaine sans assurer une désinlecti on 

adéquate avant ou après le système. Les systèmes certifiés pour la réduction des sporocystes peuvent être utilisés 

avec des eaux désinfectées susceptibles de contenir des sporocystes fi ltra bles. Établissement EP numéro 070595· 

MEX-001 

ATTENTION: Afin de réduire les risques de dommages matériels associés aux fuites d'eau : 

• 	 Lire et suivre le mode d'emploi avant l'installation et l'utilisation de ce système. 
• 	 L'installation et l'utilisation DOIVENT être conformes àtous les codes gouvernementaux et de plomberie. 
• 	 Protéger du gel et retirer la cartouche si la température ambiante doit descendre sous les 0,6° C(33° F). 

Ne pas installer sur la canalisation d'alimentation en eau chaude. La température maximum de fonctionnement 
permise pour ce système de filtration est de 37,8°C POO°C). 

• 	 Ne pas installer sur une conduite d'eau dont la pression est supérieure 862 kPa (125 psi) . Si la preSSion est su
périeure à552 kPa (80 psi), il est nécessaire d'installer une soupape de limitation de pression. En cas de doute sur la 
manière de vén ier la pression de l'eau, communiquer avec un plombier. • 

• 	 Ne pas insta ller là où des coups de bélier peuvent se produire. S'il se produit des coups de bélier, il est nécessaire 
d'installer un dispos anbbélier. En cas de doute sur la manière de vérifier cette situation, communiquer avec un plombier, 

• 	 Il FAUT remplacer acartouche filtrante jetable au moins tous les 6 mois ou selon la durée de viecertifiée, ou lorsqu'on 
observe une réducton mportante du débit 

Le système est entièremE1t garan' (sauf les cartouches jetables) pour une périOde d'un an. Les cartouches jetables sont 
garanties contre les défa~ s de ma'énaux ou de fabrication seulement. La durée de vie utile des cartouches filtrantes 
jetables varie en fonctionde a comPOsl on de l'eau et n'est, par conséquent, pas garantie. 
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AUSTAUSCH DER 
FILTERKARTUSCHE 
Wenn Sie die Kartusche 
austauschen, drehen Siedie 
Kartusche zunachst eine viertel 
Drehung nach links und nehmen 
Sie sie heraus. 

Kleben Sie den Datumsaufkleber ais Erinnerung auf die Kartusche, den Filter in
nerhalb von 6 Monaten zu ersetzen und nehmen Sie die rote Kappe ab. 

~ 

Datumsaufkleber 

Filter so positionieren, dass die etikettfreie Seite des Filters sich bei der Anzeige@ 	linie befindet, so dass er in das Filtergehause eingeschoben werden kann. Drehen 
Sie die Kartusche eine viertel Umdrehung nach rechts, um sie fest zu ziehen. Sie 
spüren einen Widerstand und das Verriegelt-Symbol befindet sich nun auf einer 
Linie mit der Anzeigelinie. 

~ Filterabdeckung (im 
@ -~ KÜhlschrank-lnne~raum) 

ln eine Un ie mit der 
Füh rungslinie und der 
Befestigungs-Anzeigelinie 
bringen 

www.filtre-outlet.fr 
www.filter-outlet.eu



@ 


Eisspender Wasserspender 

@ 

Spülen Sieden Spender 5 Minuten lang, um 
das System zu reinigen. Wenn der Wasserfilter 
ausgetauscht wu rde, setzen Sie den Indika
tor zurück, indem Sie die Eistyptaste und die 
Kindersicherungstaste 3 Sekunden lang gle
ichze itig drücken oder indem Sie die Nur Eis
typtaste 3 Sekunden lang drücken. 

Offnen Sie die Kühlschranktür und 
prüfen Sie den Filterbereich 
auf Undichtigkeiten. 

Modelle mit Austauschanzeige 
Auf dem Digitalpanel befindet sich eine Austauschanzeige für die Wasserfilterkartusche. Dieses 
Licht wird gelb, um Sie darauf hinzuweisen. dass Sie bald den Filter austauschen mùssen. 

Die Syste me müssen im Eln 
werden. VerstaBe dagegen 6 

sIa'a und be 'eben 
50 

Berüglich Ersatzfiltern bzw. a _ ;,"Reparaturen selzen Sie sich bitte mit Ihrem la alen Handler ln Verblndung 

oder rufe Sie 1·800-S SUNG (in den USA) an. In a deren Landern selzen Sie sich bitte mit Ihrem lokalen 


li dler in Verbindung oder rufen di e den Kundendiensl an. 


& WARNHINWEIS: Ohne angemessene Desinlektion var oder nach dem System kein Wasser verwenden. 
das mikrobiologisch bedenklich oder dessen Qualitiit unbekannt ist. Zur Keimzahlreduktion zugelasseneSysteme 
kannen für desinfizierte Wasser verwendet werden, die lilterbare Keime enthalten k6nnen, EPA Establishment-Nummer 
070595-MEX-001 
VORSICHT: Zur Verringerung des mit Sachschiiden aulgrund vonWasserleckagen verbundenen Risikos: 
• 	 Lesen und befolgen Sie die Anweisungen vor der Installation und dem Gebrauch des Systems, 
• 	 Installation und Gebrauch MÜSSEN aile US-bundesstaatlichen und lokalen Klempnereivorschriften erfûllen, 
• 	 Var Frost schützen: Filterkartusche ausbauen, wenn zu erwarten ist, dass die Temperaturen unter O,6°C (33°F) fallen 

werden, 
• 	 Nicht in HeiBwasserzuleilungen instaltieren, Die maximale Wasserbetriebstemperatur dieses Filtersystems betrâgt 

37,8°C (100°F), 
• 	 Nicht installieren. wenn der Wasserdruck mehr ais 862 kPa (125 psi) betrâgt. Wenn der Wasserdruck mehr ais 552 kPa 

(80 psi) betragt, mûssen Sie ein Druckbegrenzungsventil ihstallieren, Selzen Sie si ch mit einem Klempnereifachmann in 
Verbindung, wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind, wie Sie Ihren Wasserdruck messen kannen. 

• 	 Nicht install ieren, wenn Wasserhiimmer auftreten kannen. Falls Wasserhiimmer auftreten kannen, mûssen Sie einen 
Wasse rhammerableiter installieren, Selzen Sie si ch mit einem Klempnereilachmann in Verbindung, wenn Sie sich nicht 
si cher sind, ob Wass~rhammer auftreten kannen, 

• 	 Die Einmal-Filterkartusche MUSS aile 6 Monate oder wenn der Durchsatz merklich reduziert ist gegen eine neue Kar
tusche gleicher Kapazitat ausgetauscht werden, 

Fûr das gesamte System (ohne Einmal-Filterkartuschen) betragt der Garantiezeitraum ein Jahr. Für die Einmal-Filterkar
tuschen gilt nur eine Garantie für Material- und Verarbeitungsfehler. Die Lebensdauer der Einmal-Filterkartuschen Mngt von 
der lokalen Wasserqualitat ab und wird daher nicht garantiert. 
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ISTRUZIONI PER L'ISTAllAZlONE ED Il RIGAMBIO DElLA GARTUGGIA-FILTRO. 

IT SOSTITUZIONE DELLA CARTUCCIA FILTRANTE 
Per sostituire la cartuccia, girare la 

cartuccia di 1.4 verso sinistra e 

rimuoverla. CD 
 ~ 

Coperchio dei filtro n (nell'area di refrigerazione) 
.··(~1I·1 · ... 

, f~:~.::~~:)1
. ., , 

IT Applicare l'autoadeslvo dei mese come una Memo per ricambiare il filtra dopo 
6 mesi, e rimuovere il cappuccio rosso. 

Far aderire l'adesivo dei mese 

® Allineare illato senza marchio con la linea di indicazione cos] da essere inserita 
all'interno dei coperchio dei filtra. Girare la cartuccia di 1.4 verso destra per bloc
carla. Si noterà un blocco ed il simbolo di bloccaggio sarà, adesso, allineato con la 
linea di indicazione. 

~ Coperchio dei filtro 

~ ~ (nell 'area di refrigerazione) 


All ineare la linea guida e 
quella di indicazione di 
fissaggio. 
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@ 	 Far scorrere l'acqua nel dispenser per 5 
minuti per depurare il sistema. Una volta che 
il filtro dell 'acqua è stato cambiato, resettare 
l'indicatorepremendo i tasti "Type" e"Child 
Lock" contemporaneamente per 3 secondi 0 

premeresoltanto il pulsante "Ice Type" per 3 
secondi. 

Dispenser~hiaCCIO Disp~n ser Acqua 

IT Aprire la porta dei frigorifero econtrCID 
ollare se il filtro ha delle fughe. 

Modem con una lu ce Ïndicatore per il ricambio 
C'è una luce per il ricambio della cartuccia fil ran edell'acqua sul pannello digi
tale. Tale Iuce di en era arancione casa di nec ss ta di ricambio dei filtro a 
breve termine. 

1SstBlTlI essere e ln conformnà con le procedure e e IndlC3ZlOl1i sugge eda! prodJttore. 
La non-osservanza di ciô pua causare arelaliva garanzia•• Lavare il nuovo filtro con circa 11 itn d acqua 'per Clrca 5 minuti). 

Per la sostituzione dei filtro 0 per assistenza, chiama l'operatore loca le 1·800-SAMSUNG (U.S.A.) 

Gii allri paesi contaHeranno il proprio operatore locale 0 il proprio cali center. 


& ATIENZtONE: Non utilizzare con acqua che sia microbiologicamente pericolosa che sia di sconosciuta qualilà 
senza una disinlezione prima 0 dopo Il sistema . 1 sistemi certificati per la riduzione di cisti possono essere utilizzati per 
acque disinfettate che contengano membrane filtranti . EPA Numero di Stabilimento 070595-MEX-001 
CAUZIONE: Per ridurre Il rischlo associato a danni di proprietà a causa di perdita d'acqua 
• 	 Leggere e Seguire Istruzioni d'Uso prima dell'istallazione edell'utilizzo dei sistema. 
• 	 l.:istallazione el'utilizzo DEVONO soddisfare tuHe le leggi statali elocali. 
• 	 Proteggere dal gelo, togliere la cartuccia dei fi~ro quando si pensa che le temperature possano scendere al di sotto dei 33° F(0.6° Cl. 
• 	 Non istallare su conduHure per acqua calda. La temperatura massima per il funzionamento dei filtro dell'acqua è di 

1000F (37.80C). 1 

• 	 Non istallare se la temperatura dell'acqua supera i 125 psi (862 kPa). Se la pressione dell'acqua supera gli 80 psi (552 
kPa), si deve istallare una valvola per limitare la pressione. Contattare un idraulico esperto se non si sa come controllare la 
propria pressione dell 'acqua. 

• 	 Non ista llare in casa di condizioni di evaporazione acquea. Se è presente il generatore di vapore si deve istallare un 
limitatore dei generatore di vapore. Contaltare un esperto idraulico se non si è certi di poter controllare laie situazione. 

• 	 La cartuccia dei fillro aperdere DEVE essere sostituita ogni 6 mesi, alla capacità media 0 se si presenta un deflusso. 

L'intero sistema (escluse le cartucce adisposizione) è garantita per un periodo di un anno. Le cartucce adisposizione sono 
garantite solo per i difelti dei materiali eper l'abilità tecnica. La durata dei servizio di cartucce di lillri varia aseconda delle 
condizioni locali dell'acqua enon è in garanzia.and is thus not warrantied. 
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PLAATSING EN VERVANGING VAN HET FILTERPATROON 

VERVANGING VAN HET FILTERPATROON 
Dm het patroon te vervangen, 
draait u het voorzichtig 111 slag link
som en neemt u het patroon uit. CD 

Plak de maand sticker op het patroon ais herinnering voor het vervangen van het 
filter binnen zes maanden en verwijder de rode dop, 

~ 
Qpplakken van maand stlcker 

Plaats het etiketvrije gedeelte met de plaatsingslijn van het filter zo, dat het filter in@ het filterhuis geschoven kanworden , Draai het pat roon 111 slag rechtsom om het 
vast te zetten, tot aan de aanslag, Het slot-symbool bevindt zich nu pal onder de 

indic~atielijn, F'I ' 
'V 1terhUis 


@ . , . (binnen in koelkast) 


CD 
t 

ln lijn brengen van 
hulplijn en plaatsings
indicatielijn 

www.filtre-outlet.fr 
www.filter-outlet.eu



@ Laat gedurende 5 minuten water uit het au
tomaat stromen om het systeem te reingen.: 1 1: Wanneer het waterfilter is vervangen, zet dan 

'------~ 

de indicator terug op nul door gelijktijdig de 
toetsen 'Ice Type' (ijs type) en 'ChiId Lock' 
(kinderslot) ingedrukt te houden gedurende 3 
second en of door alleen de toets 'Ice Type' (ijs 
type) ingedrukt te houden gedurende 3 secon

1/1 	
den. 

Water Automaat 

@ Open de koelkastdeur en controleer het 
fi er en omgeving op lekkage. 

De systemen moeten worden geïnsta -e d e ;eo n overeenstemmmg e ë a 
dures en richtlijnen. De garantie kan vero al en Ino en dl Ole wordt nagevolgd • Spoe 
(gedurende ongeveer 5 minuten). 

Voor een vervanglngslltter 01 voor service lcunt ucontact opnemenmet uw lokale dealer 01 be llenme1 1-800-SAMSU G U.S. ). 
ln andere landen kunl u conlacl opnemen met uw plaalselljke dealer 01 bellen met het service center. 

.6 WAARSCHUWING: Gebrulk nlel met waler dal mlcroblologisch onveilig Is 01 van onbekende kwalitelt, zonder 

doeltrelfende desinleclle voor 01 na hel sysleem. Systemen die gecertificeerd zijn voor cysten-reductie kunnen worden 

gebruikt met gedesinfecteerd water dat uitlilterbare cysten kan bevalten. EPA nummer 070595-MEX-001 . 

LET OP: Dm hel risico te beperken op elgendomsschade ten gevolge van walerlekkage: 

• Lees en volg de Gebruiksaanwijzing v66r installatie en ingebruikname van het systeem. 
• 	 Installatie en gebruik MOETEN voldoen aan aile nationale en lokale voorschriften voor waterleidingslnstallaties. 

Bescherm tegen bevriezing, verwijOer het filterpatroon indien verwacht wordt dat de temperatuur daalt tot onder 0.6° C(33°F). 
• Installeer niet op warm-waterleldlngen. De maximale water bedrijfstemperatuur voor dit filtersysteem is 37.8° C(100°F). 
• 	 Installeer niet wanneer de waterdruk meer dan 862 kPa (125 psi) bedraagt Wanneer de waterdruk meer dan 552 kPa 

(80 psi) bedraagt, dient een drukbegrenzingsventiel te worden geinstalleerd. Neem contact op met een professionele 
loodgieter wanneer uniet precies weet op welke wijze de waterdruk gecontroleerd moet worden. 

• 	 Installeer niel wanneer waterslag kan optreden. Wanneer waterslag optreedt, moet een anti-waterslag voorziening 
worden toegepast Neem contact op met een professionele loodgieter wanneer u niet precies weet hoe op waterslag 
gecontroleerd moet worden. 

• 	 Het wegwerp-vervangingsfilter MOET elke 6 maanden worden vervangen, of bij de betrelfende maximale capacitelt of 
wanneer een vermindering van de doorstroming bemerkt wordt 

Het vOlledige systeem (met uitzondering van de wegwerp patronen) is gegarandeerd voor een periode van één jaar. De 
wegwerp patronen zijn uitsluitend gegarandeerd voor maleriaal- en productiedefecten. De levensduur van de wegwerp 
filterpatronen varieert met de plaatselijke waterkwalileit en is daardoor niet gegarandeerd. 
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PROCEDIMENTO PARA AINSTALAçAO ESUBSTlTUIÇAo DO CARTUCHO DE FILTRO 

SUBSTITUIÇAO DO CARTUCHO DE FILTRO 
Para atrocar 0 cartucho, girar 

primeiro 0 cartucho um quarto de ~ 

volta paraa esqu,rdae remover. CD ~\ 


Cabertu ra do filtra 
(no espaça do refrigeradar) 

Aplicar aetiqueta de mês no cartucho para lembrar de trocar 0 filtro dentro de 6 
meses e remover atampa vermelha. 

Etiqueta aderente de mês 

® Alinhar 0 lado sem marcar do filtro com a linha de indicador, de modo que possa 
ser inserido na cobertura do filtro. Girar 0 cartucho um quarto de volta à direita 
para fecha-Io no lugar dele. Vai sentir 0 parar e0 sfmbolo "fe ch ado" deve estar 
agora alinhado com a linha de indicad or. 

~ Cabertura do filtra 

@ ~ (no espaça do refrigeradar 


Alinhar co rn a linha guia 
e a linha de indicaçaa de 
apertar. 
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@ 	 Correr âgua através do dispensador durante 5 
minutos para purgar 0 sistema. Ap6s trocar 0 

filtro de âgua, retorne 0 indicador pressionando 
simultâneamente os botôes Ice Type e Child 
Lock du rante 3 segundos 

Dispensador de gelo Dispensador de agua 

@ Abrir a porta do refrigerador everificar 
se a âreado fi ltro temfugas. 

nel digital . Essa lu Of'"'ar-s e é n ce 
' Iodeâgua no pai

sario Jbs' Uif 
o filtro imediatamente. 

Os sls::"""1as e em ser instalados eoperados seguindo as orientaçôes eprocedlmentos recomendados do abricante. 0 
nao cumpnmemo pode invalidar agarantia.• Oeixar carrer 12 li tros (5 minutas aproximadamente). 

Para adquirir um liHro de substituiçào ou solieitar manutençào, contacte seu revendedor ou ligue para 1-800-SAMSUNG (U.S.A.) 
Outros paises devem eontaetar 0 revendedor local ou serviço de atendlmento aD cliente. 

& ADVERTÊNCIA: Nilo usar eom agua , que é nilo mierobiologieamente teslada ou de qualidade deseonheelda , 

sem a desinleeçao adequada anles ou ap6s 0 sistema. Sistemas certificados para reduçào de cistos podem ser util iza

dos em âguas desinlectadas que podem conter cistos filtraveis. Numero do estabelecimenlo no EPA(Agência de proleçao 

ambiental) 070595-MEX-001 

ATENÇAO: Para reduzir 0 riseo associa do adanos devido a lugas de agua: 

• 	 ler e seguir as Inslruç5es de Ulilizaçao anles de instalar eusar esle sislema. 
• 	 Instalaçao euililizaçao DEVEM alender Iodas as normas IDeals e dislrllais de eanalizaç~es . 
• 	 Proteger contra 0 congelamenlo, remover acartucho do fi~ro quando sao esperadastemperaturas abaixo de 33° F(O.6°C). 
• 	 NaD Instalar linhas de ligua quente. A lemperalura maxima de operaçao deste sislema de filtro é 100°F(37.8'C). 

NaD instalar se a pressao da agua exceder a125 psi (862 kPa). Se a pressao da agua exceder 80 psi (552 kPa), deve in
stalar umavâlvula limitadora de pressao. Contacte um especialista em canalizaç6es se nao tiver certeza de como verificar 
a pressao da âgua. 

• 	 NaD inslalar onde hajam condiç5es que favoreçam aocorrência de golpe de anete. Se existirem condiçoes que lavoreçam a 
ocorrência de golpe de anete, deve instalar um amortecedor de golpe de arfete. Contacte um especialista em canalizaçoes, se 
nao tiver certeza de coma verificar apressao da âgua. 

• 	 0 cartucho de filtro descartavel DEVE ser trocado acada 6 meses ou se atingir acapacidade estabelecida ou se ocorrer 
uma reduçao notavel do fluxo. 

osistema todo (excepto os cartuchos descartaveis) é garantido por um perlodo de um ano. Os cartuchos descartaveis sao 
garantidos apenas contra defeitos do material emao-de-obra. Avida util dos cartuchos de filtro descartaveis varia de acordo 
com as condiç5es locais da agua e, portanto, naD SaD garantidos. 
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Kryt filtra 

Postup na instalaciu a vymenu zasobnfka filtra. 

VYMENA ZASOBNÎKA FILTRA 
Ak vymienate zasobnfk, najprv ho 
pomaly otocte 0 Y. otacky dol'ava a 
vyberte. CD ~ 

(v obiasti s chladnièkou) 

Na zasobnfk nalepte mesacnù nalepku, ktora vam bude pripomfnat', ze filter je potrebné 
vymenif po 6 mesiacoch a odstrante uzaver. 

Mesacnà milepka 

Stranu filtra bez nalepky dajte do jednej roviny so znackou, aby ho bolo mozné vlozif do 
krytu filtra . Otocte zasobnik 0 Y. otacky doprava, aby zapadol na svoje miesto. Budete 
citit', kedy sa zastavf a symbol uzamknutia by mal byf teraz v jednej rovine so znackou. 

~Kryt lira 
(2) ~r (v obas sc; ac '. - , 

CD 
t 

Dajte ho do jednej roviny 
s vodiacou znackou a 
znaékou naznaèujucou 
uzamknutie 
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® VYdajnik pocas 5 minût preplachnite vodou, aby 
sa systém vycisti l. Ked je vodny filter vymeneny, 

: '-1____-----'1 : 	 resetujete indikator stlacenim tlacidla pre typ fadu a 
tlacidla detskej poistky naraz pocas 3 sekûnd, alebo 
stlacenim len tlaCidia pre typ fadu na 3 sekundy. 

1 \ 

Vydajnik radu Vydajnlk vody 


@ edvierka chladnicky a skontrolujte, 
asf filtra nepresakuje. 

AI< potrebujele vymenitfilter aIebo opravit'zariadenie, k~ svojho miestneho ~ aIebo ~.aoo-sAMSJNG SA 

V inych krajinach kontaktujte svojho miestneho predajcu alebo zavolajte servis né centrum. 


& VAROVANIE: NepouZlvajte vodu, ktora nie je mikrobiologicky bezpecna alebo nie je znama jej kvalita bez 
toho, ze ju patriène nedezinfikujete pred alebo po praci so systémom. Na dezinfekciu vody, ktora môie obsahova 
filtrovaterné bubliny sa mOzu poulif systémy, certifikované na redukciu bublin. tislo EPA ustanovenia 070595-MEX-001 
UPOZORNENIE: Ak chœte zniZit' riziko spojené 50 Skodou na majetku v dôsledku presakovania vody: 

Preëitajte si a dodriiavajte In§trukcie na poulite pred in§talâciou a pouzitim tohto systému. 

In§talâcia a pouzitie MUS! spli'iaf v§etky §tatne a miestne pravidlâ tYkajûce sa plombovania. 

Ak chcete kazetu filtra chrânit'pred zamrznutim, vyberte ju, ked sa oeakâva pokles teplôt pod 33° F(0,6° C). 

NeinStalujte na rozvodnYch potrubiach honJcej vody. Maximâlna prevadzkovâ teplota vody tohto filtrovacieho systému je 

100°F (37,8°C). 

NeinStalujte, ak ~ak vody preluoèf 125 psi (862 kPa). Ak tlak vody prekroci 80 psi (552 kPa), musitenainstalovaf ventil na 

obmedzenie tlaku. Kontaktujte profeslonâlneho instalatéra, ak nie ste si isti, ako skontrolovaf ~ak vody. 

NeinStalujte tam, kde sa môie vyskytnûf nâraz tlaku vody.Ak je pritomnâ moznosf nârazu tlaku vody, musite nainstalovaf 

zachycovac nârazu tlaku vody. Konta jte profesionâlneho instalatéra, ak nie ste si isti, ako skontrolovaf tento stav. 

JednorazovU nâpli'i filtra MUStTE l')'lIlenif kaidych 6 mesiacov, v menovitej kapacite alebo ak sa vyskytne zjavné znizenie 

prietoku. 


~, systém (vynlmajûc jednorazové kazety) su v zâruke poCas obdobia jedného roka. Jednorazové kazety majû zâruku len na 
_ materiâlu a yYrobné chyby. Servisnâ zJVotnosf jednorazovej nâplne filtra sa menl v zâvislosti od viastnosti vody apreto 

-5Oadâ pod zâruku. 
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Procedura instalacji i wymiany kartridi a z fi ltrem 

WYMIANA KARTRIDZA Z FlLTREM 
Wcelu wymiany kartridi:a najpierw 
powoli obr6égo 0 1/4 obrotu w lewo i 
wyjmij. CD 

Nal6i: na kartridi: naklejk~ z miesiqcem. Ma ona slui:yé jako przypomnienie 0 wymianie 
filtra po 6 miesiqcach. Zdejmij czerwonq oslon~. 

Zdejmij czerwona. oslon~ 

Stron~ filtra bez naklejki wyr6wnaj z liniq oznaczenia tak, aby fillr dalo si~ wloi:yé do@ oslony. Obr6é kartridi: 0 1/4 obrotu w prawo, tak aby zostal zablokowany. Po odczuciu 
oporu symbol blokady powinien byé zr6wnany z oznaczeniem. 

~OSlona Ira 
cv·~ ( przestrze chIod ' eJ1 

x 
t 

Zr6wnaj naniesione oznac
zenia na korpusie i kartridiu 
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® Wcelu oczyszczenia systemu przepuszczaé wod~ 
przez dozownik przez 5 minul. Po wymlanie filtra 
wykasowaé wskaznik, naciskajqc jednoczesnie 
przyciski Ice Type i Child Lock jednoczesnie przez 
3 sekundy, albo sam przycisk Ice Type przez 3 
sekundy. 

:1 L--_1 : 

i!
l 

1/1 
1 

Dozownik lodu Dozownik wody 

@ Otwérz drzwi przestrzeni chlodniczej i sprawdz, 
czy w 0 olicy filtra nie ma wyciekéw. 

Modele ze wskainikiem wymian 
Na panelu cyfro z aJo )é S ~ a c a-,',$ az edy z I[za s i ~ 

czas wymiany filtra , ws az 

Systemna e'ty zaOsla owaé zgodnie z zalecany procedurami i wyryczn mi prOCucen a. e.vyk a le tych czynnosci moie 
doprowadzlé 00 'J" S ... ainie ia warancji. ' przeplu aj wklady nowego filtra okolo i 1 titra i wody (w przybliieniu 5minut). 

Aby zakupié fUir wymienny lub skorzystaé z obsIugi kllenta, skontaktuj sif1 z miejscowym sprzed~ lub 

zadzwOli pod numer 1.a<1O-SAMSUNG (USA). 


W przypadku innych panstw, naleZy rownieZ skontaktowaé s~ z miejscowym sprzedawC<!.lub zadzwonlé do 

centrum obs/ugi klienta. 


& 0Sl'RZEiEN1E: Nie naieZy uZywaé wody skaionej mikrobiologicznie lub 0 nieznanejjakoSci. W œkJ mbezpiaczB
nia mikrobiologiczne wody naieZy p!7ed montaZem wykonaé dezynfak* systemu. Systemy zcertyfikatem dotycza,cym 
redukcji cyst nadajq s i~ do obrobki zdezynfekowanej wody mogqcej zawieraé przesqczalne cysty. Numer EPA 070595-MEX-001 
UWAGA: Aby zmniejszyé ryzyko umodzenia mienia powstalego w wyniku wycieku wody: 

Przed montaiem i ekploatacjq filtra nale'ty zapoznaé s i~ i postf1powaé zgodnie z Instrukcjq Obslugi. 

Podczas inslalacji oraz eksploatowania systemu NALEZY przestrzegaéwszystkich panstwowych i miejscowych przepis6w 

inslalacji wodociqgowych. 

NaleZy chronié fUir przed zamroZeniem; w przypadku,gdy temperatura spadnie poniiej 33'F (O.6'C) wkiad filtra naleiy usunqé. 

Filtra nie naleZy instalowaé na ~ch z g~ wod<\. Najwyisza temperatura dia tego systemu wynosi 100' F(37.8'C). 

Nie naieZy instalowaé syste wprzypadku,gdy dsnienie przekroczy wartoSé 125 psi (862 kpa). Jesli dsnienie wody przekroczy 80 

psi (552 kPa), naleiy zamontowac zattx ograniczajqCY dsnienie. M y sprawdzlé dSnienie wody,skonlaktuj si~ zhydraulikiem. 

Wprzypadku wyst~powania uderzenv.oonych, nie naleZy instâlowaé systemu. Jesli wyst~pujquderzenia wodne, nalei y 

zamontowaé odpowiednie urzqdzen e zatrzymujqce.Skontaktuj si~ z hydraulikiem, jesli nie jestes pewien, jak sprawdziéte warunki. 


ad fi ltra NALEZY wymieniaé na nowy 0 ustalonej pojemnosd co 6 miesi~cy lub w przypadku,gdy pojawi si~ zauwaialne 
osIabienie pr~dkosci przepiywu. 

: 'om (z wyja.tkiem jednorazowych wkiad6w) podlega rocznej gwarancji. Jednorazowe wklady podlegaja. gwarancji jedynie wprzy
- . u uszkodzenia materialu i jakosci wykonama. Okres uiytkowania jednorazowych wklad6w roini si~ wzaleinosd ad miejscowych 

-'fN! wodnych. 
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Postup pri instalaci a yYmènè nâplnè filtru 

VYMENA FILTRU NÀPLNE 
Pokud vymenujete naplii, nejprve pomalu 
naplnf otoGte 0 '4 doleva a vyjméte jf. 

CD ~ 
Kryt filtru 

'\::' (v prostoru chladnicky)
.AHf , 

(\~:;r::) 

Nalepte datumovou nalepku na naplii jako upozornénf pro vyménufi ltru do 6 mésfcu a 
sundejte Gerveny uzavér 

.J 

Nalepeni datumové nalepky 

Zarovnejte nepolepenou Gast filtru s vodfcf Garou pro upevnénf tak, aby mohl bYt vlozen@ 	do krytu filtru. Pro uzamGenf naplné na mfsto, otoGte s nf 0 '4 doprava. Ucftfte rezis
tenci a vodftko pro uzamœnf by mélo nyni bYt v jedné linii s nazornou vodfcf Garou pro 
upevnénf. 

~Krytfiltru
@ ~ (v prostoru chladmCky) 

Zarovnejte voditko spolu s 
nazornou vodici èarou 
pro upevnëni 

CD 
t 
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® Proplachnête davkovaè po dobu 5 minut, abyste 
0 0 jej proèistili Po vymênê vodniho filtru resetujte 
0 Q ukazatel 

1 1 

h

Q 0 souèasnym stisknutim tlaèitek Typ ledu a Dêtsky 
zamek po dobu trech sekund nebo stisknutim 
pouze tlaèitka Typ ledu po dobu trech sekund. 

I!

1/1 \~ 

1 \ 
Dàvkovaë ledu Dàvkovac vody 

@ Otevrete dvefe chladnièky a zkontrolujte, zda 
v prostoru filtru nedochazi k ûniküm. 

Modely se svételn}"'m ukazatelem vymen 
Na digitalnim pa e se na ela 1 a épine 0 ni fil1 . Pokud konlrolka sviti 
'aniove, znamena 10, ze 

S,>:=- - _; : - -s:a • a provozovàn v sou aOJ 5doporuéenymi postupy a pokyny vyrobce. Jinak se mùze stat zaruka neplat· 
__ ~ e .Z:;~, î'P aœ é.e 10 litry (asi 5 minut). 

Nàhradni filtr a sluZby ziskàte od vaseho mistniho prodejce nebo volejte 1-800-5AMSUNG (USA) 

V jinych stàtech se spojte s vasim mistnim prodejcem, nebo zavolejte servisni stiadlsko. 


6 VARovANi: NepouZivejte s vodou, kterà je mikrobiologicky nebezpeènà nebo ma neznâmou kvaIItu liez 

adekvàtni dezinfekce pied nebo za systémem. Systémy 5 osvèdcenim pro redukci dutin Ize poufit 5 dezinfikovanou vodou, 

kterà mùie obsahovat filtrovatelné dutiny. Stanovené cislo EPA 070595-MEX-001 

POZOR: Pro sniZeni rizika, spojeného s poi;kozenim majetku vyteëenim vody: 


Pieëtète a dodrZujte Pouiijte Pokyny pred instalaci a pouiitim tohoto systému. 

Instalace a pouiiti MUSEJi vyhovovat vsem stàtnim a mistnim instalatérskym zakonûm. 

Chrarite pred mrazem, vytahnète filtrovaci kazetu, kdyi se cekà pokles teplot pod 0,6°C. 

Neinstalujte na trubkàch pro dodàvku horké vody. Maximàlni pro ozni teplota vody pro tento filtrovaci systém je 37,8°C. 

Neinstalujte, kdyi tlak vody prekroèi 125 psi (862 kPa). Pokud vas tlak vody prekroci 80 psi (552 kPa), muslte nainstalovat ventil 

pro omezeni tlaku. Spojte se 5 profesionàlnim instalatérem, kdyi nevite jistè jak zkontrolovat vas tlak vody. 

Neinstalujte, pokud mohou vznikat vodni razy. Pokud existuji podminky pro vodni razy, musite nainstalovat omezovaè vodnich 

ràzû. Spojte se 5 profesionàlnim instalatérem, kdyi nevite jistê jak zkontrolovat tyto podminky. 

Jednoràzov)i kazetov)i filtr je nutné vymênit kaidych 6mèsicû, pi'i jmenovité kapacitè nebo pokud dojde k pozorovatelnému sniieni 


:em I<romèjednoràzovych kazet) ma zaruku jeden rok. Jednorazové kazety maji zaruku pouze na vady matenalu a zpra· 
Oi11OSt jednoràzov)ich kazet je ruzna podle stavu mistni vody, a proto ji nelze zarucit. 

l ' e nul é brzy vymenli. 
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Performance Data Sheet For Samsung Model DA97-06317A 
Using Replacement Cartridge DA29-00003G 

This system has been tested according to NSF/ANSI Standards 42 and 53 lor the reduction 01 the substances listed 
below. The concentration 01 the indicated substances in water entering the system was reduced to a concentration less 
than or equal to the permissible limit lor water leaving the system, as specili ed in NSF/ANSI 42 and 53. 

System tested and ce rtified by NSF International against NSF/ANSI Standard 42 lor the reduction of 
Chlorine Tasteand Odor, Particulate Glass i, and against NSF/ANSI Standard 53 for the reduction of 
Cysts, Turbid ity, Lead, Asbestos, Benzene, Garbofuran , p-Dichlorobenzene and Mercury. 

• 

NSF Specllied 

Contaminant Average Influent Challenge Average Average Max. Pennissible NSF NSF 

Reduction Influent Concentration % Produet Water Produet Wafor Reduction Test 

Concentration Units apply to each row Reduction Concentration Concentration Requirements 
Chlorine tasteand odor 2.1 mg/l 2.0 mg/l ± 10% 97.6 0.05 mg/l NA ~ 50% J-00029741 
Particulate 10,566,666 Alleas! 10,000 98.4 171,833 pts/mL NA ~ 85'10 J-00029739 
Class 1Partiele size: pVmL partielesimL 
< 0.5 to < 1 um 
Cysts' 27,500 eyslSi1 Minimum 50,000 eystsll 99.99 <1 cystIl NA ~ 99.95% J-00031000 
Turbidily 10.5 lhl NTU 98.6 0.15 NTU 0.5 NTU > 0.5 NTU J·OOO33223 
Lead@pH6.5 153 ug/l 0.15±10% 99.3 <1ug/l omo mg/L 10 ug/l J-00039590 
Lead@pH8.5 155 ug/l O.15±100/0 >99.4 <1ug/L 0.010 mg/l 10 ug/L J-00039 591 
Mereu!}' @pH 6.5 5.97 ug/l 0.006±10% 96.6 <0.2 ug/L 0.002 mg/l 2 ug/l J-00039589 
Mereu!}' @ pH 8.5 6.29 ug/L O.OO6±1 0% 88.9 0.7 ug/l 0.002 mg/l 2 ug/l J-00039586 
Asbestos 140 MFL 107 la 108 fibers > um > 99 <0.17 MFL NA 99% J-00029743 

in length 
Benzene 13.88 ug/l 0.015±10% 96.4 <0.5 ug/l 0.005 mg/l ,.,5 ug/l J-0029751 
Garbofuran 79.6 ug/l 0.190 mg/L 98.7 1 ug/l 0.001 mg/L ,.,40 ug/l J-00029750 
p-Oichlorobenzene 237.5 ug/l 0.225±10l1. 99.8 0525ug/l 0.075. S 75ug/l .HlOO29749 

'* Based on the use of Cryptosporidium parvum oocysts 

Application Guidelines - Waler SUpply Pararneters 

Service flow 	 0.5 gprn (1.9 Iprn) 

Waler Suppl Y 	 Potable Water 

Water Pressure 	 20- 125 psi (138 - 882 kPa) 

Water Temperature-	 33°F -100°F (0.6°C - 37.8°C) 

Systems must be installed and operated in accordance with manufacturer's recommended procedures and guidelines. 
Failureto do so may void warranty. • Flush new cartridge for 2.5 gallons (approximately 5 minutes) . 

For a replacement filter or for service contact youl local dealer 01 call1-800-SAMSUNG (U.S.A.) 

Other countries contact your local dealer 01 cali service center, 


& WARNING: Do not use wi th water that is miclobiologically unsafe or of unknown quality without adequate 
disinfection before or aHer the system. Systems certified for cyst reduction may be used on disinfected waters that may 
contain filterable cysts. EPA Establishment Number 070595-MEX-001 
CAUTION: To reduce the risk associated with ploperty damage due to water leakage: 
• 	 Read and follow Use Instructions before installation and use of this system. 
• 	 Installation and use MUST comply with ail state and local plumbing codes. 
• 	 Proteet Irom 'reezing, remove filter cartridge when temperatures are expected to drop below 33° F(0.6° Cl. 
• 	 00 not install on hot water supply lines. The m'\Xlmum operating water tempe rature of this fiIIer system is 

100°F (37.8°G). 
• 	 Do not install if water pressure exceeds 125 psi (862 Pa). If your water pressure exceeds 80 psi (552 kPa) , you must 

instal apressure Imltlng valve. Contact a plumbing professional if you are uncertain how to check your water pressure. 
• 	 00 not install where water hammer condi tions may occur. If water hammer conditions exist you must install awater 

hammer arrester. Contact aplumbing professional if you are uncertain how to check for this condition. 
• 	 The disposable fllter cartridge MUST be replaced every 6 months, at the rated capacity or if a noticeable reduction in flow 

rate occurs. 

Entire system (excluding disposable cartridges) is warrantied for aperiod of one year. Disposable cartridges are warrantied 
for defects in material and workmanship only. Service life of disposable filter cartridges varies with local water conditions 
and is thus not warrantied. 
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State of Califom ia 

Department of Public Health 


Water Treatment Deviee 

Certifieate Number 


04 - 1660 


Date Issued: July 7, 2004 

Date Revised: June 2, 2008 

TrademarkIModel Designation Replacement Elements 

Samsung DA61-00159A-B 
 D~29-00003 

/" 

Samsung DA97-063n A DA29-0000BG 

Manu fa cturer: Cuno lncorpQrated r 

-L l " 
The water treatment ilevice(s) Iisted on this cer tificate have met the testing requirements PUf)uant to Section 
11 6830 of the He~lth and Safety Code for the foUowing beaJtb related c,onta.,inants; ,,\ 

Microbiologièal Contaminants and Turbidity Inorcl!àilÏclRadiological Confamlnants 

Cysts 


Turbidity 


Conditions of Certificatio n: 
ere water is nucroblOlogically unsafe or witb water ofunlrnown quality, except that systems certified for 

C) reducuon may he used on disinfected waters that may contarn filterab le cysts, 
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